12-Bit, 165 MSPS
TxDAC® D/A Converter
REV. 0
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.

WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Options*
AD9742AR –40∞C to +85∞C 28-Lead 300 Mil SOIC R-28
AD9742ARU –40∞C to +85∞C 28-Lead TSSOP RU-28
AD9742-EB Evaluation Board
*R = Small Outline IC; RU = Thin Shrink Small Outline Package
THERMAL CHARACTERISTICS
Thermal Resistance
28-Lead 300-Mil SOIC
�JA= 71.4∞C/W
28-Lead TSSOP
�JA= 97.9∞C/W
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS*
With
Parameter Respect to Min Max Unit
AVDD ACOM –0.3 +3.9 V
DVDD DCOM –0.3 +3.9 V
ACOM DCOM –0.3 +0.3 V
AVDD DVDD –3.9 +3.9 V
CLOCK, SLEEP DCOM –0.3 DVDD + 0.3 V
Digital Inputs DCOM –0.3 DVDD + 0.3 V
IOUTA, IOUTB ACOM –1.0 AVDD + 0.3 V
REFIO, REFLO, FSADJ ACOM –0.3 AVDD + 0.3 V
Junction Temperature 150 ∞C
Storage Temperature –65 +150 ∞C
Lead Temperature (10 sec) 300 ∞C
*Stresses above those listed under Absolute Maximum Ratings may cause perma-
nent damage to the device. This is a stress rating only; functional operation of the
device at these or any other conditions above those indicated in the operational
sections of this specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum ratings
for extended periods may effect device reliability.
0.1%
0.1%
 tS  tH
 tLPW
 tPD
 tST
DB0�DB11
CLOCK
IOUTA
OR
IOUTB
Figure 1. Timing Diagram
REV. 0
AD9742
–5–
PIN CONFIGURATION
14
13
12
11
17
16
15
20
19
18
10
9
8
1
2
3
4
7
6
5
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
28